
VIENNA 2000

Geographical Position Longitude: 16° 22 ’ 27" E
Latitude : 48° 12’ 32” N
(reference point : St . Stephen ’s Cathedral)

Area

Total, in hectares
of which green spaces
(1997) built-up areas

waterways
traffic areas

Periphery

41,495 .01
20,264 .23
13,607 .30

1,932 .46
5,691 .02

133 km

Altitude Lowest point: 151 metres above sea level (Lobau)
Highest point : 543 metres above sea level
(Hermannskogel)

Weather conditions 2000

Highest
Lowest

Temperatures:

Sunshine hours
Mean air pressure
Precipitations

Population 2000

Population register 1)
Total
Male
Female
Foreigners
Age in years

Oto 15
15 to 60
60 and more

Population per square kilometre
Vital statistics

Live births
Deaths
Marriages
Divorces

Migration
In-migration
Out-migration

Housing stock

Dwellings, updated in December 2000
Alterations in 2000
increase in dwellings
decrease in dwellings
Survey of houses and dwellings 1991
Total

of which dwellings used as main residence
Mean usable floor space in square metres

per housing unit
per dweller

By amenity category
A+B - central heating , bathroom , WC,

water inside
C - WC, water inside
D - water indoors or outside flat

37 .0° C
- 9.8° C

2,113 .1 hours
991 .2 mbar

536 mm

1,615,438
769,499
845,939
291,717

236,293
1,034,106

345,039
3.893

15,547
17,588

9,007
5,671

53,475
44,885

920,083

11,713
1,159

853,091
738,962

68
33

83 .4
6.5

10.1

0 = Yearly average . - 1) Inhabitants with main residence.
2) The register rate (which is not internationally comparable ) reflects
the percentage share of registered unemployed of the total poten¬
tial workforce (i.e . people in dependent empioyment plus register¬
ed unemployed)

Labour market 2000
Self-employed (data based on microcensus in June)
Gainfully employed 0
Employed foreigners 0
Registered unemployed 0
Unemployment rate 0

register rate 2)
microcensus rate 3)

Registered vacancies 0
Labour demand index
Persons seeking traineeship or apprenticeship (June)
Registered vacancies (June)

72,100
770,346
110,024
59,655

7.2
5.3

7,016
8.5

3,141
756

Economy 2000

Enterprises and employees by economic
1999 non -agricultural sector census
(excl. Community sector)

Total
Mining and extraction of rocks

and soils
Physical goods production
Energy and water supply
Construction
Trade ; maintenance and repair

of vehicles and Utility goods
Hotels and restaurants
Transport and telecommunications
Financial intermediation

and insurance
Real estate sector , Provision of

business -related Services

sector

Enter¬
prises

52,722

15
4,671

69
2,964

19,283
5,637

4,11

1,709

14,242

Employees 4)
502,348

122
85,444

7,446
45,019

131,001
34,973
67,345

90,227

Statistics for business cycle in production sector 2000 4)
A) Mining, extraction of rocks and soils,

physical goods production,
eneryy and water supply
Enterprises
Gainfully employed
Paid working hours in 1,000
Gross wages and salaries in EUR million
Incoming business in EUR million

B) Construction
Enterprises
Gainfully employed
Paid working hours in 1,000
Gross wages and salaries in EUR million
Incoming business in EUR million

812
79,461
13,035
276 .23
905 .94

827
33,206

5,590
98.33

310 .82

Annuai income 2000 (by residence)
Employees

Gross income in EUR
Net income in EUR

Pensioners
Gross income in EUR
Net income in EUR

Tourism 2000

Number of hotels
Number of beds
Total overnight stays

of which by foreigners

25,275 .98
17,435 .19

18,650 .39
15,192 .70

349
40,033

7,701,081
6,376,857

3) This rate corresponds to the international Standard , reflecting
the share of unemployed of the total workforce (incl. employed , self-
employed and unemployed ). - 4) Status at year -end.
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Health Services and social welfare 2000

Physicians 11,411
of whom : physicians in private practice 5,495
of whom : academically trained dentists 942

Dentists without university training 47
Pharmacies 282
Hospitals (excl . nursing homes , 1999) 42
Hospitals beds (excl . nursing homes ) 13,005
Patients (excl . nursing homes ) 597,660
Average length of stay (days ; excl . nursing homes ) 6.4
Patient -day3 (cxcl . nursing homoo , 1008) 3,843,256

Children ’s day care centres (2000 ) 1,606
Number of registered children (2000 ) 64,421
Residents of homes for young people and children 1,547
Children and young people in municipal care 2,559
Residents of nursing and retirement homes 18,296
Beneficiaries of social assistance

(permanent assistance ) 3,421
Annual expenditure for

general welfare assistance in EUR 170,877,126
Residents in homeless shelters 1,821
Admlsslons lo womeii 's blielteis 845

Schools 2000/01

Number of students in
general education compulsory schools 101,404
general secondary schools of higher
education (AHS)  51,350
other schools providing general education

(statutory schools ) 1,277
compulsory vocational schools 1999/00 18,938
secondary and higher vocational schools 31,042
vocational Colleges 1,382
other vocational schools (statutory schools ) 1,693
teacher training institutions 7,213

Universities , art Colleges and specialised Colleges
(Fachhochschulen)  1999/00

5 universities with 125,856 students matriculated
3 art Colleges with 4,180 students matriculated

13 courses in specialised Colleges with 2,436 students
matriculated

Cultural affairs 2000

Theatres
number 1)
seats
attendance

Concerts 3)
number

Cinemas
auditoriums
seats
attendance

Museums and collections 6)
number
attendance

Media
TV/Radio subscribers
TV access
Cable TV access

Sports , recreation 2000

Sports grounds (public outdoor grounds)
Area (in square metres)
Children ’s play grounds
Swimming pools
Public parks and gardens (in square metres)

2) 15
23,924

2,789,067

1,690

150
30,396

2) 4,629,760

107
7,381,183

568,383
566,834
422,254

402
3,648,136

960
459

20,870,443

Traffic and transport 2000

Public transport
Trams and Underground Services

passengers (total)
Passengers (bus)
Passengers (air traffic)

Individual traffic
Total number of motor vehicles

of which cars
goods vehicles , lorries
motor bikes

Public roads (length in metres)
Local roads
Federal roads

Foreign trade 2000

Exports in EUR million
Imports in EUR million

Public Utilities 2000
Eleotririty si ipply (sale ) in MWh
Gas supply (sale ) in 1,000 m3 6)
Water supply in 1,000 m3
Sewage management
Drains (total ) in metres

of which house drains
Waste removal

Waste removed in 1,000 m3
Municipal fire department
Number of calls

611,679,673
113,238,828

11,790,804

772,544
638,568

59,483
02,388

2,544,900
256,800

10,494 .37
19,076 .40

10,963,258
647,887
153,009

8,042,429
6,067,920

6,631

30,240

Financial management of the City of Vienna 2000

Receipts Expenditures
Sum total
in EUR 10,088,069,466 10,088,069,466

of which in %
Representative body and

general administration
Public Order and security
Education , schools , sports and Science
Art, culture and religion
Social welfare and housing promotion
Public health
Road and hydraulic construction,

traffic and transport
Business promotion
Services
Public finance
Adjustment from previous year

City of Vienna Staff 2000
Total

of which City administration
Vienna Public Utilities

10.4

6.9
0.1
6.9

11.7

1.0
0.3
7.6

55 .1

16.9
1.2

12.4
2.1

19.9
23 .1

4.8
1.4
9.4
9.7

74,535
60,228
14,307

1) There are 67 theatres in Vienna and only a part of them provides
Statistical material.

2) 15 selected theatres with a total of 40 stages.
3) Selected major event organisers.
“) Ectimatod figuroc.
5) Museums and collections of thc Föderal Ropublic of Austria , the

City of Vienna, and selected private owners.
6) Gas at 0° C and 1,013 .25 millibars.
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