# VIENNA 2000

	VI
eographical position	ongitude: 16° 22' 27" E atitude: 48° 12' 32" N
	reference point: St. Stephen's Cathedral
, Y	
rea	
Total, in hectares	41,495.01
of which green spaces	20,264.23
(1997) built-up areas	13,607.30
waterways traffic areas	1,932.46 5,691.02
trainc areas	5,691.02
eriphery	133 km
Ititude Lowest point: 1	151 metres above sea level (Lobau)
Highest point:	543 metres above sea level
(Hermannskoge	el)
leather conditions 2000	)
Temperatures: Highe	st 37.0° C
Lowes	
Sunshine hours	2,113.1 hours
Mean air pressure	991.2 mbar
Precipitations	536 mm
opulation 2000	
Population register 1)	
Total	1,615,438
Male	769,499
Female Foreigners	845,939 291,717
Age in years	291,/17
0 to 15	236,293
15 to 60	1,034,106
60 and more	345,039
Population per square Vital statistics	e kilometre 3,893
Live births	15,547
Deaths	17,588
Marriages	9,007
Divorces	5,671
Migration	
In-migration Out-migration	53,475 44,885
Out-migration	44,000
ousing stock	
Dwellings, updated in De	ecember 2000 920,083
Alterations in 2000	11 700
increase in dwellings decrease in dwellings	11,713 1,159
Survey of houses and dv	
Total	853,091
	sed as main residence 738,962
Mean usable floor space	
per housing unit	68
per dweller By amenity category	33
By amenity category A+B – central heating	bathroom WC
water inside	3, bathroom, wc, 83.4
C – WC, water insi	
D - water indoors of	
D - water indoors of = Yearly average 1) Inh The register rate (which is the percentage share of reg	

Labour market 2000	
Self-employed (data based on microcensus in June)	72,100
Gainfully employed Ø	770,346
Employed foreigners Ø	110,024
Registered unemployed Ø	59,655
Unemployment rate Ø	
register rate 2)	7.2
microcensus rate 3)	5.3
Registered vacancies Ø	7,016
Labour demand index	8.5
Persons seeking traineeship or apprenticeship (June)	3,141
Registered vacancies (June)	756

#### Economy 2000

Enterprises and employees by economic sector 1999 non-agricultural sector census (excl. community sector)

	Enter-	
	prises	Employees 4)
Total	52,722	502,348
Mining and extraction of rocks		
and soils	15	122
Physical goods production	4,671	85,444
Energy and water supply	69	7,446
Construction	2,964	45,019
Trade; maintenance and repair		
of vehicles and utility goods	19,283	131,001
Hotels and restaurants	5,637	34,973
Transport and telecommunications	4,11	67,345
Financial intermediation		
and insurance	1,709	1/2/1
Real estate sector, provision of		
business-related services	14,242	90,227

Statistics for business cycle in production sector 2000 4)

	tion of rocks and soils,	
physical good	is production,	
energy and wa	ater supply	
Enterprises		812
Gainfully emp	loyed	79,461
Paid working	hours in 1,000	13,035
Gross wages	and salaries in EUR million	276.23
Incoming busi	ness in EUR million	905.94
B) Construction		
Enterprises		827
Gainfully empi	loyed	33,206
Paid working	hours in 1,000	5,590
Gross wages	and salaries in EUR million	98.33
Incoming busi	ness in EUR million	310.82
Annual income 20	000 (by residence)	
Employees		
Gross income	in EUR	25,275.98
Net income in	EUR	17,435.19
Pensioners		
Gross income	in EUR	18,650.39
Net income in	EUR	15,192.70
Tourism 2000		
Number of ho	tels	349
Number of be	ds	40,033
Total overnigh	t stays	7,701,081
of which b	y foreigners	6,376,857

<sup>3</sup>) This rate corresponds to the international standard, reflecting the share of unemployed of the total workforce (incl. employed, self-employed and unemployed). – <sup>4</sup>) Status at year-end.

### Health services and social welfare 2000

Physicians	11,411
of whom: physicians in private practice	5,495
of whom: academically trained dentists	942
Dentists without university training	47
Pharmacies	282
Hospitals (excl. nursing homes, 1999)	42
Hospitals beds (excl. nursing homes)	13,005
Patients (excl. nursing homes)	597,660
Average length of stay (days; excl. nursing homes)	6.4
Patient-days (excl. nursing homec, 1998)	3,843,256
Children's day care centres (2000)	1,606
Number of registered children (2000)	64,421
Residents of homes for young people and children	1,547
Children and young people in municipal care	2,559
Residents of nursing and retirement homes	18,296
Beneficiaries of social assistance	
(permanent assistance)	3,421
Annual expenditure for	
general welfare assistance in EUR	170,877,126
Residents in homeless shelters	1,821
Admissions to women's shelters	845

#### Schools 2000/01

Number of students in	
general education compulsory schools	101,404
general secondary schools of higher	
education (AHS)	51,350
other schools providing general education	
(statutory schools)	1,277
compulsory vocational schools 1999/00	18,938
secondary and higher vocational schools	31,042
vocational colleges	1,382
other vocational schools (statutory schools)	1,693
teacher training institutions	7,213
Universities, art colleges and specialised colleges	
(Fachhochschulen) 1999/00	
5 universities with 125,856 students matriculate	ed
3 art colleges with 4,180 students matriculated	ł
13 courses in specialised colleges with 2,436 stu matriculated	udents

#### Cultural affairs 2000

Theatres	
number 1)	²) 15
seats	23,924
attendance	2,789,067
Concerts 3)	
number	1,690
Cinemas	
auditoriums	150
seats	30,396
attendance	<sup>2</sup> ) 4,629,760
Museums and collections <sup>5</sup> )	
number	107
attendance	7,381,183
Media	
TV/Radio subscribers	568,383
TV access	566,834
Cable TV access	422,254
Sports, recreation 2000	
Sports grounds (public outdoor grounds)	402
Area (in square metres)	3,648,136
Children's play grounds	960
Swimming pools	459
Public parks and gardens (in square metres)	20,870,443

#### Traffic and transport 2000

Traine and transport 2000	
Public transport	
Trams and underground services	
passengers (total)	611,679,673
Passengers (bus)	113,238,828
Passengers (air traffic)	11,790,804
Individual traffic	
Total number of motor vehicles	772,544
of which cars	638,568
goods vehicles, lorries	59,483
motor bikes	62,388
Public roads (length in metres)	
Local roads	2,544,900
Federal roads	256,800
Foreign trade 2000	
Exports in EUR million	10,494.37
Imports in EUR million	19,076.40
Public utilities 2000	
Electricity supply (sale) in MWh	10,963,258
Gas supply (sale) in 1,000 m <sup>3 6</sup> )	647,887
Water supply in 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	153,009
Sewage management	
Drains (total) in metres	8,042,429
of which house drains	6,067,920
Waste removal	
Waste removed in 1,000 m <sup>3</sup>	6,631
Municipal fire department	
Number of calls	30,240

## Financial management of the City of Vienna 2000

Re	ceipts	Expenditures
Sum total		
in EUR 10,088,06	69,466 1	0,088,069,466
	of	which in %
Representative body and		
general administration	10.4	16.9
Public order and security	-	1.2
Education, schools, sports and science	6.9	12.4
Art, culture and religion	0.1	2.1
Social welfare and housing promotion	6.9	19.9
Public health	11.7	23.1
Road and hydraulic construction,		
traffic and transport	1.0	4.8
Business promotion	0.3	1.4
Services	7.6	9.4
Public finance	55.1	9.7
Adjustment from previous year	-	-
City of Vienna staff 2000		
Total		74,535
of which City administration		60,228
Vienna Public Utilities		14,307

<sup>1)</sup> There are 67 theatres in Vienna and only a part of them provides statistical material.

 <sup>2) 15</sup> selected theatres with a total of 40 stages.
3) Selected major event organisers.

<sup>4)</sup> Ectimatod figuroc.

 <sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup>) Museums and collections of the Federal Republic of Austria, the City of Vienna, and selected private owners.
<sup>6</sup>) Gas at 0° C and 1,013.25 millibars.